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POWERTECH (USA) INC. 
(Dewey-Burdock In Situ Uranium Recovery 
Facility) 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 
(High Level Waste Repository) 

VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER 
COMPANY 
(North Anna Power Station, Units 1 and 2) 
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NOTICE 

Docket No. 40-9075-LR 

Docket No. 63-001-HLW 

Docket Nos. 50-338-SLR-2 
50-339-SLR-2 

Due to the lapse in government funds, the litigants in the captioned matters are advised 

that, as of today, these matters are suspended _until the NRC's funding has been restored. 1 All 

filing deadlines in the captioned matters are therefore automatically extended by the number of 

days that the NRC is shut down. This automatic extension applies to all deadlines in these 

pending matters before the Commission and the Atomic Safety and Licensing Boards. For 

purposes of calculating the duration of an automatic extension, for each day on which the NRC 

is shut down for all or any portion of the day beginning October 1, 2025, one day shall be added 

to the time for filing or service of a document. '.his extension does not apply to any deadlines 

that passed before the NRC shut down. 

Any hearings, status conferences, or other matters scheduled with a Board for a day 

when the NRC is shut down will be postponed. Once the NRC reopens, the Board will 

reschedule the postponed event. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, any participant wishing to make a filing in an adjudicatory 

matter during the pendency of the shutdown is requested to serve the document via the NRC's 

1 While the NRC will continue to perform certain limited excepted functions, the agency is 
considered "shut down" for purposes of this notice until funding is restored . 
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E-filing system, if practicable. In addition , the participant is requested to transmit that filing by 

e-mail to hearingdocket@nrc.gov. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

Dated at Rockville, Maryland , 
this 1st day of October 2025. 

For the Commission 

~ sa0o~ ~ 
Secretary of the Commission 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing NOTICE (Regarding Agency Shutdown) have been 
served upon the following persons by Electronic Information Exchange. 
 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Office of Commission Appellate Adjudication 
Mail Stop: O-16B33 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
E-mail:  ocaamail.resource@nrc.gov 
 
 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Office of the Secretary of the Commission 
Mail Stop: O-16B33 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
E-mail:  hearingdocket@nrc.gov 
 
 
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
Michael M. Gibson, Chair, Administrative Judge 
Dr. Gary S. Arnold, Administrative Judge 
Dr. Arielle J. Miller, Administrative Judge 
Whitlee Dean, Law Clerk 
Georgia Rock, Law Clerk 
Email:  Michael.Gibson@nrc.gov 
  Gary.Arnold@nrc.gov 
  Arielle.Miller@nrc.gov 
  Whitlee.Dean@nrc.gov 
  Georgia.Rock@nrc.gov 
 
 

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Office of the General Counsel 
Mail Stop - O-14A44 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
Kevin D. Bernstein, Esq. 
Julie G. Ezell, Esq. 
Anita G. Naber, Esq. 
Amanda Leatherman, Esq. 
Sherwin E. Turk, Esq. 
Susan H. Vrahoretis, Esq. 
Jeremy Wachutka, Esq. 
Kristopher Wilson, Esq. 
Anne Fream, Paralegal 
Georgia Hampton, Paralegal 
Email:  Kevin.Bernstein@nrc.gov 
 Julie.Ezell@nrc.gov 
 Anita.ghoshnaber@nrc.gov 
 Amanda.Leatherman@nrc.gov 
 Sherwin.Turk@nrc.gov 
 Susan.Vrahoretis@nrc.gov 
 Jeremy.Wachutka@nrc.gov 
 Kris.Wilson@nrc.gov 
 Anne.Fream@nrc.gov 
 Georgiann.Hampton@nrc.gov 
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Counsel for Holtec Palisades, LLC 
Balch and Bingham LLP 
1710 Sixth Avenue North 
Birmingham, AL 35203 
M. Stanford Blanton, Esq. 
Grant Eskelsen, Esq. 
Alan D. Lovett, Esq. 
Jason B. Tompkins, Esq. 
Email:  sblanton@balch.com 
  geskelsen@balch.com 
  alovett@balch.com 
  jtompkins@balrch.com 
 
 
Counsel for Beyond Nuclear, Don’t Waste 
Michigan, Michigan Safe Energy Future, 
Three Mile Island Alert, and Nuclear Energy 
Information Services  
Wallace L. Taylor, Esq. 
4403 1st Ave. S.E., Suite 402 
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52402 
Email:  wtaylorlaw@aol.com 
Terry J. Lodge, Esq. 
316 N. Michigan Street, Suite 520 
Toledo, OH 43604-5627 
Email:  tjlodge@yahoo.com 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

   
 
 
     
 
 
 __________________________________ 
       Office of the Secretary of the Commission 
 
Dated at Rockville, Maryland, 
this 1st day of October 2025. 
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